Company’s holdings to a former executive of the Company based on data utilized by the Company at that time. Accordingly, the Company began using the cost
method of accounting for this investment. In late 2004, the Company determined that the data used to calculate its interest in EPV was not accurate, and in fact,
the Company’s investment in EPV exceeded 20% of the voting power of EPV during the years ended September 30, 2002, 2003 and 2004, and therefore, should
have been accounted for utilizing the equity method of accounting for investments. The equity method of accounting for investments requires investors to record
their proportionate share of the investees profits and losses into their financial statements. The cost method of accounting for investments does not require this
treatment. The total effects of all revisions to reported results for the six months ended March 31, 2004 and the years ended September 30, 2003 and 2002 are
summarized in the tables that follow.

Six Months Ended
March 31, 2004 (Unaudited)

As Reported
Restated for
Discontinued
Operations

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments

As Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues   $ 604,835  $ (3,594) $ —   $ 601,241
Cost of services   519,474   1,057   —   520,531

Gross profit  85,361  (4,651)  —   80,710
Selling, general and administrative expenses   63,448   —   —   63,448

Income from operations   21,913   (4,651)  —   17,262
Interest and other expense, net   18,056   —   432   18,488

Income/(loss) before income taxes   3,857   (4,651)  (432)  (1,226)
Provision/(benefit) for income taxes   (4,712)  (1,837)  (171)  (6,720)

Net income/(loss) from continuing operations   $ 8,569  $ (2,814) $ (261) $ 5,494
Net income from discontinued operations   3,205   62   —   3,267

Net income/(loss)   $ 11,774  $ (2,752) $ (261) $ 8,761

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.22  $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.14

Basic earnings per share from discontinued operations   $ 0.08  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.09

Basic earnings per share   $ 0.31  $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.23

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.22  $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.14

Diluted earnings per share from discontinued operations   $ 0.08  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.08

Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.30  $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.22

F-16

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

March 31, 2004

Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As Reported
Restated for
Discontinued
Operations

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments

As Restated

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 19,043  $ —   $ —   $ 19,043
Accounts receivable, net   248,457   —   —   248,457
Cost and estimated earnings in excess of Billings on uncompleted contracts   42,494   (3,441)  —   39,053
Inventories   19,853   —   —   19,853
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,126   —   —   8,126
Assets held for sale associated with discontinued operations   97,767   62   —   97,829
Other current assets   18,072   18,072
Property and equipment, net   44,456   —   —   44,456
Goodwill, net   166,996   —   —   166,996
Other noncurrent assets   31,224   1,846   (1,848)  31,222

Total assets   $ 696,488  $ (1,533) $ (1,848) $ 693,107

Liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 7,272  $ —   $ —   $ 7,272
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   108,556   1,057   —   109,613
Billings in excess of cost and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts   31,519   1,871   —   33,390
Liabilities related to assets held for sale associated with discontinued operations   18,155   —   —   18,155
Other current liabilities   640   640
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   42,954   —   —   42,954
Senior subordinated notes, net   173,244   —   —   173,244
Other noncurrent liabilities   33,081   (647)  —   32,434

Total liabilities   $ 415,421  $ 2,281  $ —   $ 417,702

Stockholders’ equity   281,067   (3,814)  (1,848)  275,405

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 696,488  $ (1,533) $ (1,848) $ 693,107

F-17

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Year Ended September 30, 2003

As Reported

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments

As Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues   $1,250,745  $ (790) $ —   $1,249,955
Cost of services   1,073,345   —   —   1,073,345

Gross profit   177,400   (790)  —   176,610
Selling, general and administrative expenses   137,417   —   —   137,417

Income (loss) from operations   39,983   (790)  —   39,193
Interest and other expense, net   (25,096)  —   (805)  (25,901)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   14,887   (790)  (805)  13,292
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   2,670   (314)  (288)  2,068

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   12,217   (476)  (517)  11,224

Discontinued operations:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   13,722   —   —   13,722
Provision for income taxes   5,509   —   —   5,509

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations   8,213   —   —   8,213

Net income (loss)   $ 20,430  $ (476) $ (517) $ 19,437

Basic earnings per share:

Earnings per share from continued operations   $ 0.31  $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ 0.29

Earnings per share from discontinued operations   $ 0.21   —   —   $ 0.21

Earnings per share   $ 0.52  $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ 0.50

Diluted earnings per share:

Earnings per share from continued operations   $ 0.31  $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ 0.29

Earnings per share from discontinued operations   $ 0.21   —   —   $ 0.21

Earnings per share   $ 0.52  $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ 0.50

September 30, 2003

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As Reported

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments

As Restated

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 40,201  $ —   $ —   $ 40,201
Accounts receivable (net)   266,334   —   —   266,334
Cost and estimated earnings in excess of Billings on uncompleted contracts   41,195   (1,257)  —   39,938
Inventories   16,934   —   —   16,934
Prepaid expenses and other current Assets   13,404   —   —   13,404
Assets held for sale associated with discontinued operations   95,982   —   —   95,982
Property and equipment, net   48,037   —   —   48,037
Goodwill, net   166,996   —   —   166,996
Other noncurrent assets, net   28,199   50   (1,588)  26,661

Total assets   $ 717,282  $ (1,207) $ (1,588) $ 714,487

Liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 240  $ —   $ —   $ 240
Accounts payable and accrued expenses.   123,328   —   —   123,328
Billings in excess of cost and estimated Earnings on uncompleted contracts   36,559   502   —   37,061
Liabilities related to assets held for sale associated with discontinued operations   20,772   —   —   20,772
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   174   —   —   174
Senior subordinated notes   247,927   —   —   247,927
Other noncurrent liabilities   20,725   (647)  —   20,078

Total liabilities   $ 449,725  $ (145) $ —   $ 449,580

Stockholders’ equity   267,557   (1,062)  (1,588)  264,907

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 717,282  $ (1,207) $ (1,588) $ 714,487

F-18

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Year Ended September 30, 2002

As Reported

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments

As Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues   $1,282,335  $ (969) $ —   $1,281,366
Cost of services   1,091,662   (813)  —   1,090,849

Gross profit   190,673   (156)  —   190,517
Selling, general and administrative expenses   158,726   813   —   159,539
Restructuring charges   5,556   —   —   5,556

Income (loss) from continuing operations   26,391   (969)  —   25,422
Interest and other expense, net   (25,810)  —   (1,667)  (27,477)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   $ 581  $ (969) $ (1,667) $ (2,055)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   19   (383)  (596)  (960)

Net income from continuing operations   562   (586)  (1,071)  ($1,095)

Discontinued operations
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   15,527   —   —   15,527
Provision from income taxes   6,156   —   —   6,156

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations   9,371   —   —   9,371

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax   (283,284)  —   —   (283,284)

Net loss   $ (273,351) $ (586) $ (1,071) $ (275,008)

Basic earnings (loss) per share:
Basic earnings (loss) from continuing operations per share   $ 0.01  $ (0.01) $ (0.03) $ (0.03)

Discontinued operations   $ 0.24   —   —   $ 0.24

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   $ (7.11)  —   $ —   $ (7.11)

Basic earnings (loss) per share   $ (6.86) $ (0.01) $ (0.03) $ (6.90)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Diluted earnings (loss) from continuing operations per share   $ 0.01  $ (0.01) $ (0.03) $ (0.03)

Discontinued operations   $ 0.24   —   —   $ 0.24

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   $ (7.11) $ —   $ —   $ (7.11)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ (6.86) $ (0.01) $ (0.03) $ (6.90)

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS:
 Purchases
 On February 27, 2003, the Company purchased the assets of Riviera Electric LLC, an electrical contractor located in the state of Colorado, out of a
bankruptcy auction of a prior competitor. The total consideration paid in this transaction was approximately $2.7 million, comprised entirely of cash, net of cash
acquired. The fair value of the tangible net assets acquired exceeded the total consideration paid. As a result, the long-term fixed assets of the acquisition were
reduced to zero. The purchase price was allocated as follows (amounts in thousands):

[…]

For a description of these policies, refer to Note 2 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2004.

RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 Effective for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004, the Company restated its reported results for the six months ended March 31, 2004 and the years
ended September 30, 2002 and 2003 pursuant to having determined that the timing of the recognition of revenue and costs on certain of its long-term construction
contracts accounted for under the percentage-of-completion method of accounting and that the accounting for one of its investments warranted such restatement.
For a complete description of the restatement, refer to Note 3 of the Company’s 2004 Annual Report on Form 10-K. As a result of the restatement, the following
reported results as of and for the six and three months ended March 31, 2004 have been restated to reflect the revisions indicated:

Six Months Ended
March 31, 2004 (Unaudited)

As Reported Restated for
Discontinued Operations

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments

As Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues   $ 604,835  $ (3,594) $ —   $ 601,241
Cost of services   519,474   1,057   —   520,531

Gross profit   85,361   (4,651)  —   80,710
Selling, general and administrative expenses   63,448   —   —   63,448

Income from operations   21,913   (4,651)  —   17,262
Interest and other expense, net   18,056   —   432   18,488

Income/(loss) before income taxes   3,857   (4,651)  (432)  (1,226)
Provision/(benefit) for income taxes   (4,712)  (1,837)  (171)  (6,720)

Net income/(loss) from continuing operations   $ 8,569  $ (2,814) $ (261) $ 5,494
Net income from discontinued operations   3,205   62   —   3,267

Net income/(loss)   $ 11,774  $ (2,752) $ (261) $ 8,761

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.22  $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.14

Basic earnings per share from discontinued operations   $ 0.08  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.09

Basic earnings per share   $ 0.31  $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.23

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.22  $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.14

Diluted earnings per share from discontinued operations   $ 0.08  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.08

Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.30  $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ 0.22

F-41

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

March 31, 2004

Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As Reported Restated for
Discontinued Operations

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments

As Restated

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 19,043  $ —   $ —   $ 19,043
Accounts receivable, net   248,457   —   —   248,457
Cost and estimated earnings in excess of Billings on uncompleted contracts   42,494   (3,441)  —   39,053
Inventories   19,853   —   —   19,853
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,126   —   —   8,126
Assets held for sale associated with discontinued operations   97,767   62   —   97,829
Other current assets   18,072   18,072
Property and equipment, net   44,456   —   —   44,456
Goodwill, net   166,996   —   —   166,996
Other noncurrent assets   31,224   1,846   (1,848)  31,222

Total assets   $ 696,488  $ (1,533) $ (1,848) $ 693,107

Liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 7,272  $ —   $ —   $ 7,272
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   108,556   1,057   —   109,613
Billings in excess of cost and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts   31,519   1,871   —   33,390
Liabilities related to assets held for sale associated with discontinued

operations   18,155   —   —   18,155
Other current liabilities   640   640
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   42,954   —   —   42,954
Senior subordinated notes, net   173,244   —   —   173,244
Other noncurrent liabilities   33,081   (647)  —   32,434

Total liabilities   $ 415,421  $ 2,281  $ —   $ 417,702

Stockholders’ equity   281,067   (3,814)  (1,848)  275,405

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 696,488  $ (1,533) $ (1,848) $ 693,107

SUBSIDIARY GUARANTIES
 All of the Company’s operating income and cash flows are generated by its 100% owned subsidiaries, which are the subsidiary guarantors of the
Company’s outstanding 9 3/8% senior subordinated notes due 2009 (the “Senior Subordinated Notes”). The Company is structured as a holding company and
substantially all of its assets and operations are held by its subsidiaries. There are currently no significant restrictions on the Company’s ability to obtain funds
from its subsidiaries by dividend or loan. The parent holding company’s independent assets, revenues, income before taxes and operating cash flows are less than